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CASE NO. APPLICANT TMS NO. LOCATION DISTRICT

 1.  08-46 V Kevin Nahigian 22705-01-08 841 Polo Rd., Columbia Hutchinson
 2.  08-57 V Paige Watson 02600-07-08 11107 Broad River Rd., Irmo Malinowski
 3.  08-59 V David Nute 16905-08-08 6615 Longbrook Rd., Columbia Montgomery
 4.  08-60 V Plex Indoor Sports 02500-07-26 1019 Broad Stone Rd., Irmo Malinowski



 



Richland County 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing 
1:00 p.m. 

  Wednesday, 3 September 2008 
2020 Hampton Street 

2nd Floor, Council Chambers 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM    Margaret Perkins,   
 Chairman                                    

II. RULES OF ORDER Amelia Linder,  
 Attorney 
 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  –  August 2008 

IV. PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price, 
 Zoning Administrator 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 

  
08-46 V 
Kevin Nahigian 
841 Polo Rd. 
Columbia, SC 29223 
22705-01-08   

 
Requests a sidewalk waiver on 
property zoned General Commercial. 
(GC) 

 

 
Page  

           1 
 

 
08-57 V 
Paige Watson 
11107 Broad River Rd. 
Irmo, SC 29063 
02600-07-08   

 
Requests a variance to exceed the 
allowable footage on a sign on 
property zoned M-1. (Light Industrial) 

 

 
Page  

            11 
 

 
08-59 V 
David Nute 
6615 Longbrook Rd. 
Columbia, SC 29206 
16905-08-08   

 
Requests a variance to encroach into 
the required setbacks on property 
zoned RS-LD. (Residential Low 
Density) 
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08-60 V 
Plex Indoor Sports 
1019 Broad Stone Rd. 
Irmo, SC 29063 
02500-07-26   

 
Requests a variance to reduce the 
required parking on property zoned M-
1. (Light Industrial) 
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     3 September 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-46 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a waiver to the sidewalk 
requirements on property zoned GC (General Commercial). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Kevin Nahigian 22705-01-08 
 
Location        Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
 841 Polo Road       4.78 acres          Commercial 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property is currently being developed for multiple commercial uses.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The parcel currently has an operating commercial building (convenience store w/gas 
pumps).  The second phase of this development is currently under development. 
  
Character of the Area 
This area is comprised of multi-family uses north, south and west of the subject parcel.  
A recreational park is located west of the subject parcel. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the      

particular piece of property; and 
  
b.  That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
      and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the     

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict     
the utilization of the property; and 

      
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to      

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
not harm the character of the district. 

  
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the requirements of section 26-179 (a) (2) (a). 
 
According to this section, new developments are required to provide sidewalks along all 
sides of abutting roads.  The basis for the applicant requesting to have this requirement 
waived is as follows (included is staff’s response – in bold):   

1. The parcel is located along a busy road with high speed curve. 
The volume of traffic in this area is typically dictated by the activities of the 
surrounding parcels.  Polo Road Elementary School is located at the 
southwestern end of Polo Road.  The peak hours for the school are 7:30 – 
8:30 am and 2:30 – 3:15 pm.  The park, located across the street from the 
subject parcel, provides recreational activities, such as, soccer, baseball, 
football and basketball.  The traffic generated from these activities typically 
occurs in the evenings between 5:30 – 9 pm, Monday thru Friday, and most 
of the day on the weekends.   It must be stated that most of these activities 
are seasonal.   
A stop light is located at the corner of Mallet Hill Road and Polo Road.  This 
serves to slow down the speed of traffic, particularly in the area of the 
proposed sidewalks.  

2. There are no curbs and the sidewalk would lead to a drainage ditch. 
There are no curbs in the area.   
Drainage ditches are typically located in the right-of-way.  The sidewalks 
would be located outside of the right-of-way, on the property of this 
development.   

3. The sidewalk would encourage kids to jaywalk. 
The proximity of the development to the park, not the accessibility of 
sidewalks, would seem to be the factor that encourages pedestrians to use 
the shortest point of access.  

4. There are no other sidewalks in the area. 
The adjacent parcels were developed prior to the development 
requirements of this ordinance.   
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It is staff’s opinion that this commercial development will receive a considerable amount 
of business from the neighboring residences.  As previously stated, three-fourths of the 
development is abutted by residential developments.   While it can be argued that 
because no other parcels in the vicinity have sidewalks and sidewalks on this 
development wouldn’t lead “anywhere”, it can also be argued that, other than the park, 
no other development serves as an attraction for vehicular and pedestrian traffic. 
 
Staff is unable to support this request. 

CONDITIONS 
N/A 
 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 
 26-179 (a) (2) (a) 
(2) Commercial, office, industrial, and PDD districts. 

  
a.   Sidewalks. All new development within any commercial, office, industrial, or 

PDD district is required to provide sidewalks along all sides of abutting roads, 
except along controlled access facilities. Sidewalks shall have a minimum width 
of five (5) specifications of the public works department. 

 
26-57 (f) (1)Formal review. 

 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance    

request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of 
zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of 
those members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision 
of the board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the 3



variance meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) 
below. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals 
must be delivered to the applicant. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Site plan 

• Pictures of site 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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CASE 08-46 V 
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              3 September 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-57 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed 
the allowable square footage for a wall sign in a M-1 (Light Industrial) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Paige Watson  02600-07-08  
 
Location    Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

11107 Broad River Road                8+ acre tract   Retail 
 
Existing Status of the Property 

The subject property is located within a new retail shopping development. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 

The applicant proposes to exceed the allowed square footage for a wall sign by 26 
square feet (proposed – 70, allowed 44).  

  
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is dedicated to commercial uses.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 

a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the       
particular piece of property; and 

      
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 

vicinity; and  
   
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the       

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

      
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to       

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance 
will not harm the character of the district. 

  
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant proposes to exceed the allowable square footage for a wall sign in order to 
increase advertising visibility.  
 
According to the applicant, the structure is located “approximately twelve (12) feet below 
road grade at the intersection of I-26 and Broad River Road...”  The applicant also states 
that orientation of the building limits its visibility from Broad River Road. 
 
Due to these conditions, the increase in allowed signage is necessary in order to provide 
visibility.  The granting of the variance will allow for signage to be located on two sides of 
the building.  According to the applicant, the additional visibility is designed for the 
vehicular and pedestrian traffic along Broad River Road.  There is a pylon sign located 
along Broad River Road which advertises for the Learning Express Toy Store, as well as 

ther tenants. o 
CONDITIONS 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
• Proposed signage plan 

 
CASE HISTORY 

      N/A 
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      3 September 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-59 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required front yard setback on property zoned RS-LD (Single Family Residential, Low 
Density). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 David and Carol Nute 16905-08-08  
 
Location        Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
   Nx6615 Longbrook Road                  .20 acre tract             Undeveloped 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property is wooded and undeveloped. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing to construct a residential structure which would encroach into 
the required front yard setback.   
  
Character of the Area 
The area is comprised of a community of residential structures.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the     

particular piece of property; and 
 
b.  That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
 23



c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the       
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to      

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance 
will not harm the character of the district. 

  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach into the 25-foot required front yard 
setback by 15 feet.   
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a residential structure.  The parcel is located at 
the corner of Longbrook Road and Sandy Shore Road.  According to section 26-172 (b) 
(3) of the LDC: 

Setbacks for lots with more than one road frontage. 
Structures shall meet the front yard requirements for all 
sides of the structure abutting public roads. 

The required front yard setback for the RS-LD zoning district is 25 feet. 
 
According to the applicant, the application of the required setbacks would make the 
parcel too narrow to reasonably construct a home.   It is the applicant’s desire to have 
his home constructed along the same setback pattern as other homes (which were built 
prior to 2005) located on corner lots, in order to preserve the prevailing yard pattern of 
the area and to construct a residential structure similar to the other structures in the 
area.  
 
*The previous land development code stated that corner lots would observe a 
primary and secondary front yard setback.  The primary setback for a single-
family residential district was 25 feet and the secondary setback was 12½ feet.   

 
CONDITIONS 

 
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 
 26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 

 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance    

request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of 
zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 24



testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of 
those members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision 
of the board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the 
variance meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) 
below. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals 
must be delivered to the applicant. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Site Plan 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 

25
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      3 September 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-60 Variance 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to reduce 
the minimum number of parking spaces on property zoned M-1 (Light Industrial). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Michael Harris  02500-07-26 
 
Location          Parcel Size        Existing Land Use 
   1019 Broad Stone              7.29 acre tract                     Recreational       
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing 40,939 square foot building which is used primarily 
for recreational ice skating. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing a 29,497 square foot addition.   The proposed use of the 
addition is a multi-use (soccer, football, basketball, etc.) recreational facility. 
   
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is comprised of large undeveloped parcels, Department of 
Transportation facilities, and self-storage warehouses.  A residential subdivision is 
located south of the parcel. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the      

particular piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the     

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to      

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
not harm the character of the district. 

  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum number of parking spaces 
from 352 spaces to 172 (the existing number of spaces). 
 
The new Land Development Code has a minimum and maximum required off-street 
parking standard, dependent upon the type of land use.  This type of land use is 
categorized as “indoor recreational use”.  The applicant is required to provide a minimum 
of 352 parking spaces, but cannot exceed 700 parking spaces.   
 
The applicant states that the need for the reduction in the number of parking spaces is 
necessitated by the inability of the parcel to accommodate additional parking. 
 
The ice arena provides various recreational activities for the public.  These activities 
include ice skating lessons, free skating, and hockey.  While a majority of the facility is 
designed for ice activities, areas for video games, refreshments and parties are 
provided.  
 
It is recommended by staff that the Board of Zoning Appeals take into consideration: 

1. Hours and days of operation. 

2. Size and capacity of the fields and courts. 

3. Seating available for public to view activities. 

4. Types of activities offered (lessons, recreational leagues, parties, after school 
programs, etc.). 

5. Similarities with the Northeast Columbia Plex. 
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CONDITIONS 
 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

  
Sec. 26-173. Off-street parking standards 
(a) General requirements.  Permanent off-street parking is required in all districts 

unless otherwise specified. Such parking shall be provided in the amount required 
by this section at the time of erection, alteration, enlargement, establishment, or 
change in any building or land use. Any permit application submitted to the 
planning department shall include information as to the location and dimensions of 
off- street parking and the means of ingress and egress to such space. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Site plan 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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